

No. 02-857

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HOUSEHOLD CREDIT SERVICES, INC.
AND MBNA AMERICA BANK, N.A.,
Petitioners,
v.

SHARON R. PFENNIG,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

RICHARD C. PEPPERMAN, II
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 558-4000

WILLIAM G. PORTER
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR &
PEASE LLP
52 East Gay Street
P.O. Box 1008
Columbus, Ohio 43216
(614) 464-6400

DAVID W. ALEXANDER
SQUIRE, SANDERS &
DEMPSEY LLP
1300 Huntington Center
41 South High Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 365-2700

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
LOUIS R. COHEN
CHRISTOPHER R. LIPSETT
NOAH A. LEVINE
WILMER, CUTLER &
PICKERING
2445 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 663-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. RESPONDENT’S COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM BECAUSE REGULATION Z PRESCRIBES THAT THE OVER-LIMIT FEES CHARGED BY PETITIONERS HERE ARE NOT FINANCE CHARGES.	3
A. Regulation Z Provides That Charges For Exceeding A Credit Limit Are Not Finance Charges.	3
1. Plain language.	4
2. Textual construction.	5
3. Board interpretation and regulatory purpose.	8
4. TILA solicitation and application provisions.	11
B. Respondent Does Not Allege That Petitioners Authorized Her To Exceed Her Credit Limit.	12
II. RESPONDENT’S CURRENT ARGUMENT IS AT ODDS WITH HER POSITION BELOW, AND HER REQUEST FOR MODIFICATION OF THE JUDGMENT IS IMPROPER.	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	6, 8
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	5
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin</i> , 444 U.S. 555 (1980)	9
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	17
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998)	17
<i>National Bancard Corp. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 779 F.2d 592 (11th Cir. 1986)	13
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. County of Kent</i> , 510 U.S. 355 (1994)	17, 18
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	5
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994)	9
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003)	13

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1601 <i>et seq.</i>	
15 U.S.C. § 1601(a)	9
15 U.S.C. § 1637(c)(1)(B)(iii)	11, 12
15 U.S.C. § 1637(c)(4)(B)(iii)	11, 12
15 U.S.C. § 1640(a)	10
15 U.S.C. § 1640(f)	16
12 C.F.R. § 202.2(c)(1)(iii)	15
12 C.F.R. § 202.2(c)(2)(iii)	15
12 C.F.R. Part 226	
§ 226.4(c)(2)	<i>passim</i>
§ 226.4(c)(3)	6, 8
§ 226.5a(b)(10)	12
Supp. I	7
45 Fed. Reg. 29702 (May 5, 1980)	7
45 Fed. Reg. 80648 (Dec. 5, 1980)	7, 10
46 Fed. Reg. 20848 (Apr. 7, 1981)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL	
S. Rep. No. 96-73 (1979), <i>reprinted in</i> 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 280	9, 10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 Clark, Barkley & Clark, Barbara, <i>The Law of Bank Deposits, Collections and Credit Cards</i> (rev. ed. 2003)	13
Gainer, Randy, <i>Allocating the Risk of Loss for Bank Card Fraud on the Internet</i> , 15 J. Marshall J. Computer & Info. L. 39 (1996)	13
2 Lawrence, Lary & Hull, Bryan, <i>Payment Systems</i> (2002)	13, 14
1 Reby, Jacob W. & Douglas, James A., <i>Banking & Lending Institution Forms: With Commentary & Checklists</i> (1992 & 1997 Supp.)	14
